Republic of the Philippines

BOY SCOUTS OF THE PHILIPPINES

National Office Manila

24 September 2015

MEMORANDUM

TO : REGIONAL SCOUT DIRECTORS, COUNCIL SCOUT EXECUTIVES AND

OFFICERS-IN-CHARGE

SUBJECT: EXTENSION OF DEADLINE OF THE PRE-REGISTRATION FOR THE

16TH NATIONAL SCOUT JAMBOREE

 In view of the unexpected declaration of 25 September 2015 (Friday) as a non-working holiday and in order to accommodate the request from a number of Regional Offices and Local Councils, the deadline of the Pre-Registration for the 16th National Scout Jamboree is hereby EXTENDED until 30 SEPTEMBER 2015, Wednesday. All Local Councils are required to remit their pre-registration payment amounting to THREE HUNDRED PESOS (PhP 300.00) per participant on the said date and to remit the remaining balance on or before 9 OCTOBER 2015, Friday.

2. The Registration Fees for the Jamboree must be paid directly to the host council [Tagum City Council] via bank transfer under the following details:

Account Name BSP Tagum City Council Current Account Number 00-0-50044-916-0

Bank Name Development Bank of the Philippines

Branch DBP Tagum Swift Code DBPHPHMM

The Roster of Participants (Unit Leaders, Scouts, Contingent Management Team and Accompanying Adults) together with the photocopy or scanned copy of the bank deposit slip must be submitted to the host council on the same date via e-mail at tagumcity.bsp@qmail.com with a copy furnished to bsp@scouts.org.ph.

- 3. Furthermore, Item 4.2 of National Office Memorandum No. 42, Series of 2015 is again reiterated, "To preclude any logistical problems and complications, the Pre-Registration will DETERMINE THE ACTUAL NUMBER OF PARTICIPANTS of each Local Council and/or Scouting Region. The Jamboree Organizing Committee and the National Project Management Team WILL NOT BE ACCEPTING ANY ON-SITE REGISTRATION. ONLY THE HOST TAGUM CITY COUNCIL IS AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT AND/OR RECEIVE THE JAMBOREE REGISTRATION FEE. Regardless as to whether the total numbers of pre-registered participants have been met or not during the actual conduct of the Jamboree, the Local Council will be required to pay for the remaining balance of the total number of pre-registered participants."
- 4. For more details and clarification, you may refer them direct to the Office of the Acting Deputy Secretary General thru the Assist Project Officer for Administration of the 16th National Scout Jamboree, Mr. Kenny Ralph S. Fernando at (02) 527 51 12 local 516 or via mail at kenny.fernando@scouts.org.ph.

5. For information, guidance and strict compliance.

RSV/krsf

WENDEL E. AVISADO Acting Secretary General

Encls. National Office Memorandum No. 42, Series of 2015

National Office Memorandum No. 47, Series of 2015

Cc: National Jamboree Organizing Committee, 16th NSJ National Project Management Team, 16th NSJ Local Jamboree Organizing Committee, 16th NSJ Local Project Management Team, 16th NSJ National Office Directors and Executives